

22-1374

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS FOUNDATION, INC., BERETTA U.S.A. CORP., DAVIDSON'S, INC., GLOCK INC., CENTRAL TEXAS GUN WORKS, HORNADY MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LIPSEY'S LLC, OSAGE COUNTY GUNS LLC, RSR GROUP, INC., SHEDHORN SPORTS, INC., SIG SAUER, INC., SMITH & WESSON INC., SPORTS SOUTH LLC, SPRAGUE'S SPORTS INC., STURM, RUGER & COMPANY, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity as New York Attorney General,

Defendant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of New York, No. 21-cv-1348*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
Brian R. Frazelle
Miriam Becker-Cohen
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brienne@theusconstitution.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Commerce Clause Was the Framers’ Response to State Economic Protectionism, Which Threatens the Political Union	6
II. The Supreme Court’s Dormant Commerce Clause Precedents Consistently Have Focused on Combatting Protectionism, and This Court Has Followed Suit	10
III. Neither the Constitution Nor Binding Precedents Provide a Basis for Invalidating Section 898	22
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....	5, 22, 28
<i>Am. Trucking Assoc., Inc. v. Mich. Pub. Serv. Comm.</i> , 545 U.S. 429 (2005)	25
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	17, 22, 28
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959).....	18
<i>Bowman v. Chicago & Nw. Ry. Co.</i> , 125 U.S. 465 (1888).....	14
<i>Brimmer v. Rebman</i> , 138 U.S. 78 (1891).....	14
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. 419 (1827).....	12
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Pataki</i> , 320 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003).....	29, 30
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	17
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	6, 22, 26
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	17, 19
<i>Comptroller of Treas. of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015).....	4, 15, 29
<i>Cook v. Pennsylvania</i> , 97 U.S. 566 (1878).....	14
<i>Cooley v. Bd. of Wardens of Port of Phila.</i> , 53 U.S. 299 (1851).....	12
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	30
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	15, 16
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (2007).....	22
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 624 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	23, 24, 27
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	11, 12
<i>Gilman v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 70 U.S. 713 (1865).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Boughton</i> , 988 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2021).....	20, 21
<i>Guy v. City of Baltimore</i> , 100 U.S. 434 (1879).....	13, 14
<i>Hannibal & St. J.R. Co. v. Husen</i> , 95 U.S. 465 (1877).....	12
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	18, 20
<i>Hinson v. Lott</i> , 75 U.S. 148 (1868).....	13
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	2, 26
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	16
<i>Janes v. Triborough Bridge & Tunnel Auth.</i> , 774 F.3d 1052 (2d Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Kassel v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Del.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981).....	18
<i>Minnesota v. Barber</i> , 136 U.S. 313 (1980).....	13
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	5, 15, 16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>S.C. State Highway Dep’t v. Barnwell Bros.</i> , 303 U.S. 177 (1938).....	29
<i>Selevan v. N.Y. Thruway Auth.</i> , 711 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Shafer v. Farmers’ Grain Co.</i> , 268 U.S. 189 (1925).....	15
<i>Smith v. Turner</i> , 48 U.S. 283 (1849).....	12
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	15, 18, 29
<i>SPGGC, LLC v. Blumenthal</i> , 505 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007).....	20, 21
<i>Steamship Co. v. Portwardens</i> , 73 U.S. 31 (1867).....	12
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....	9, 13
<i>Thurlow v. Massachusetts</i> , 46 U.S. 504 (1847).....	12
<i>Town of Southold v. Town of East Hampton</i> , 477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	16, 29
<i>VIZIO, Inc. v. Klee</i> , 886 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2018).....	19, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Walling v. Michigan</i> , 116 U.S. 446 (1886).....	14
<i>Ward v. Maryland</i> , 79 U.S. 418 (1870).....	4, 13
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Repub. Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	24
<i>Willson v. Black-Bird Creek Marsh Co.</i> , 27 U.S. 245 (1829).....	11, 12
<i>Woodruff v. Parham</i> , 75 U.S. 123 (1868).....	13
 <u>STATUTES, LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS, AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u> 	
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 898-a(6).....	23
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 898-b(1).....	3
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 898-b(2).....	3
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 898-c.....	3
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 898-d	3
2021 N.Y. Sess. Laws, ch. 237, § 1	2
15 U.S.C. § 7903(4)	23, 24
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)	24
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>OTHER MATERIALS</u>	
Albert S. Abel, <i>The Commerce Clause in the Constitutional Convention and in Contemporary Comment</i> , 25 Minn. L. Rev. 432 (1941)	9, 10
David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in the Supreme Court, 1789-1888</i> (1985)	14
Brannon P. Denning, <i>Confederation-Era Discrimination Against Interstate Commerce and the Legitimacy of the Dormant Commerce Clause Doctrine</i> , 94 Ky. L.J. 37 (2005)	6, 7, 9
Noel T. Dowling, <i>Interstate Commerce and State Power</i> , 27 Va. L. Rev. 1 (1940)	15
Max Farrand, <i>The Framing of the Constitution of the United States</i> (1913)	4, 9
Max Farrand, ed., <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (1911)	9, 10, 11
<i>Federalist No. 7</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	4
<i>Federalist No. 22</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	9
<i>Federalist No. 32</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	11, 12
Barry Friedman & Daniel T. Deacon, <i>A Course Unbroken: The Constitutional Legitimacy of the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 97 Va. L. Rev. 1877 (2011)	6, 8, 9, 10
Jack L. Goldsmith & Alan O. Sykes, <i>The Internet and the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 110 Yale L.J. 785 (2001)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Jack Goldsmith & Eugene Volokh, <i>State Regulation of Online Behavior: The Dormant Commerce Clause and Geolocation</i> , 101 Tex. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2023)	21
Michael J. Klarman, <i>The Framers’ Coup: The Making of the United States Constitution</i> (2016).....	6, 7, 8
Calvin H. Johnson, <i>The Panda’s Thumb: The Modest and Mercantilist Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause</i> , 13 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 1 (2004)	7, 8
Letter from Edmund Carrington to Edmund Randolph (Apr. 2, 1787), in 4 <i>Calendar of Virginia State Papers</i> (William P. Palmer ed., 1884).....	7
Letter from Nathaniel Gorham to James Warren (Mar. 6, 1786)	8
Letter from James Madison to Thomas Jefferson (Aug. 12, 1786).....	8
James Madison, <i>Vices of the Political System of the United States</i> (Apr. 1787).....	9
Cathy D. Matson & Peter S. Onuf, <i>A Union of Interests: Political and Economic Thought in Revolutionary America</i> (1990)	7, 8
Curtis P. Nettels, <i>The Emergence of a National Economy, 1775-1815</i> (1962)	6, 7
John E. Nowak & Ronald D. Rotunda, <i>Constitutional Law</i> (8th ed. 2010).....	17
<i>The Republican No. VI</i> , Conn. Courant (Mar. 19, 1787).....	8
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Norman R. Williams, <i>The Commerce Clause and the Myth of Dual Federalism</i> , 54 UCLA L. Rev. 1847 (2007)	13, 14
